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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, September 25, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Domestic Violence Awareness Month
B.2. Presentation: First Baptist Church of Bunnell 100th Anniversary in 2024 [Pat Cody]

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. September 25, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. September 11, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval of CPH, LLC.’s Work Order for Wastewater Treatment Plant
(WWTP) Improvements – Phase 1 Early Work

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-09 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 32,583+/-
acres of land within the City of Bunnell. - Second Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH



F.1. Public Hearing: Resolution 2023-07 Adopting the Final Millage Rate for Fiscal
Year 2023/2024

PH PH

F.2. Public Hearing: Resolution 2023-08 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Budget

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business: None

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- August 2023

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on September 18, 2023



 
 
 
 

               
Proclamation 

 

WHEREAS, home should be a place of warmth, unconditional love, tranquility, and security, and 
for most of us, home and family can indeed be counted among our greatest blessings.  Tragically, for 
many Americans, their home is tarnished by violence and fear; and  
 
WHEREAS, family violence is a crime that transcends race, religion, ethnicity and economic stature 
and one of its greatest tragedies is its effect on our children; and 
 
WHEREAS, an estimated 4.8 million cases of domestic violence occur each year and, at its most 
tragic level, kills an average of more than three women every day nationally; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Family Life Center, the only certified domestic violence emergency shelter and rape 
crisis center in Flagler County, provided over 6,700 hours of service to victims in the past year; and 
 
WHEREAS, each October, the formal recognition of Domestic Violence Awareness Month allows 
the community to acknowledge and show their support for the victims of this horrific crime; and 
 
WHERAS, the Flagler County Advocates Alliance (comprised of the Flagler County Sheriff’s Office 
Victim Advocate, the Flagler Beach Police Department Victim Advocates, the State Attorney’s 
Victim Advocate for the Seventh Judicial Circuit Flagler and the Family Life Center) and the Flagler 
County Domestic Violence Task Force membership are committed to confront this crisis and are 
working together to increase public understanding of this problem and mobilize community efforts to 
end domestic violence in Flagler County. 
  
NOW THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission do hereby declare October 2023 as 
“DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AWARENESS MONTH” in Bunnell and urge all citizens of Bunnell to 
become a part of the community response to end domestic violence and to send the message that this 
crime will not be tolerated in our community.  As we spread awareness of domestic violence in our 
community during the month of October, we recognize it takes an entire community to stand together 
to make a difference.   

Adopted this 25th day of September 2023 
 
 
 _______________________                                     ________________________     
 Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor               Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                       
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08125 - 09.25.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

572.99Lab Testing 8.1.23-8.31.23Advanced Environmental La…09/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 572.99

Vendor: AKA Underground Inc

450.002" directional boreAKA Underground Inc08/17/2023 401-0533-533.4600

Vendor AKA Underground Inc Total: 450.00

Vendor: Ameris Bank

5.50NSF Fee for Gail HugheyAmeris Bank04/11/2023 401-0533-533.4900

5.50NSF Fee for Gail HugheyAmeris Bank04/11/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Ameris Bank Total: 11.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,986.42September 2023Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…09/01/2023 001-2184000

81.17September 2023Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…09/01/2023 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 2,067.59

Vendor: Blue Planet Environmental Systems

96.00Parts replacement  injection …Blue Planet Environmental Sy…08/25/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Blue Planet Environmental Systems Total: 96.00

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

162.30Tire, Mounting & Balance for…Boulevard Tire Center09/08/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 162.30

Vendor: Brian R. Callahan

2,230.00Seametrics In-Line Turbine Fl…Brian R. Callahan08/25/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Brian R. Callahan Total: 2,230.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

347.44wipers truck 939Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/24/2023 402-0534-534.4620

3.21Belt DressingBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/28/2023 402-0534-534.4620

279.22Gradall needs relay to operat…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/01/2023 001-0541-541.4640

33.22Wiper Blades 1902CouryBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/01/2023 001-0521-521.4620

100.14case of HD 50 50 antifreezeBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/11/2023 402-0534-534.5200

471.063 batteries truck 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/08/2023 402-0534-534.4620

22.44Wipers for truck 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/08/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,256.73

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility St 9.1.23-9.30.23Charter Communications09/01/2023 001-0512-512.4100

119.98604 E Moody 6 9.10.23-10.09…Charter Communications09/07/2023 001-0519-519.4100

129.99405 E Drain 9.13.23-10.12.23Charter Communications09/07/2023 001-0572-572.4100

149.981769 E Moody 9.9.23-10.8.23Charter Communications09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 799.95

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company

255.90Repair parts pipes, fittingsCity Electric Supply Company01/20/2023 404-0535-535.5200

19.16Repair parts pipes, fittingsCity Electric Supply Company01/24/2023 404-0535-535.5200

-275.06Repair parts pipes, fittingsCity Electric Supply Company03/22/2023 404-0535-535.5200

20.75Braker to repair wellpoint p…City Electric Supply Company08/15/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 20.75

Vendor: Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings

219.06replace old bladesCrystal Tractor and Equipme…08/11/2023 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings Total: 219.06

Vendor: Culligan Water Products

48.005 Gallon WaterCulligan Water Products08/31/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Culligan Water Products Total: 48.00
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Darrell Jones

48.98Safety Footware Reimburse…Darrell Jones07/13/2023 001-0541-541.5220

Vendor Darrell Jones Total: 48.98

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

279.00Milwaukee 1/2" Impact Wre…DG Hardware, Inc.07/31/2023 401-0533-533.5265

60.18Tools to Fix AirtankDG Hardware, Inc.08/03/2023 404-0535-535.4640

44.05Tools to Fix AirtankDG Hardware, Inc.08/03/2023 404-0535-535.5265

29.34Toilet Repair parts for JB KingDG Hardware, Inc.09/14/2023 001-0572-572.4610

26.09Diesel 5 Gal CanDG Hardware, Inc.09/02/2023 001-0521-521.5200

15.99Stop nutsDG Hardware, Inc.09/08/2023 402-0534-534.4640

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 454.65

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,695.67Services for 8.18.23-8.24.23Environmental Land Services…08/25/2023 402-0534-534.3400

5,106.33Service for 8.25.23 - 8.31.23Environmental Land Services…09/01/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,825.32Services for 9.1.23-9.7.23Environmental Land Services…09/08/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 14,627.32

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

759.00Can Liners, Paper Towels, Toi…Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…09/12/2023 001-0572-572.5200

175.00ZEP Venture 2 Disinfectant, …Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…09/06/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 934.00

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

39.94Leather Garrison BeltGalls Parent Holdings, LLC09/01/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 39.94

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

208.68RFPP 2023 -01 RebidGannett Media Corp09/20/2023 001-0512-512.4800

63.92Coquina RFP ReBid AdGannett Media Corp09/03/2023 001-0572-572.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 272.60

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

579.60Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc08/18/2023 404-0535-535.5200

552.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc09/01/2023 404-0535-535.5200

565.20Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc09/08/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,696.80

Vendor: Jamson Labs/Power Kleen

158.472 cases of Magic CleanerJamson Labs/Power Kleen08/24/2023 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Jamson Labs/Power Kleen  Total: 158.47

Vendor: Kehle Plumbing, Inc.

960.00Annual Test on BackflowsKehle Plumbing, Inc.07/26/2023 401-0533-533.4600

Vendor Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Total: 960.00

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

248.55Blades ROT 15643Kerri A Uebel08/17/2023 001-0541-541.5200

4.71Spark Plug Worn OutKerri A Uebel08/28/2023 001-0541-541.4640

41.99Recoil Starter Assembly to re…Kerri A Uebel08/28/2023 404-0535-535.4640

41.66Bar and Chain Oil for all equi…Kerri A Uebel08/28/2023 001-0541-541.4640

232.98Replace Broken Rim & HubKerri A Uebel09/11/2023 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 569.89

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

505.23Pre-Storm - Generator fuel -…Lynch Oil Company08/29/2023 404-0535-535.5210

294.30Generator FuelLynch Oil Company08/29/2023 404-0535-535.5210

776.17Pre-Storm - Generator fuel -…Lynch Oil Company08/29/2023 401-0533-533.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 1,575.70

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

853.90New Bolts to replace HSP ro…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…08/31/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 853.90

Vendor: McNeill Signs Inc

976.79WWTF Project SignageMcNeill Signs Inc09/06/2023 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor McNeill Signs Inc Total: 976.79
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Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

37.50Sweeny.J, Zuromski,J,Granda…Medi-Quick Urgent Care09/18/2023 401-0533-533.4900

262.50Sweeny.J, Zuromski,J,Granda…Medi-Quick Urgent Care09/18/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 300.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

480.00Repoting for 8.28.23-9.07.23Michael Leo Dove09/07/2023 001-0541-541.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 480.00

Vendor: MUVz, Inc

1,556.63Collapsible Cone KitMUVz, Inc09/13/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor MUVz, Inc Total: 1,556.63

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

57.7302735-15254 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

763.2016455-03937 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

8,380.7616525-04919 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

33.9716885-09957 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

32.2327076-01973 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

107.3327516-03917 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

3,597.0437390-07957 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

204.3737400-05982 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

103.5950935-93118 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

350.3056661-53118 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

36.7114322-90094 Aug 7NextEra Energy Inc08/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

28.0256811-06810 Aug 7NextEra Energy Inc08/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

28.7809445-94365 Sept 6NextEra Energy Inc09/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

26.5623515-07823 Sept 6NextEra Energy Inc09/06/2023 401-0533-533.4300

13.0401235-95431 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

161.5001408-42220 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

0.9404369-52212 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

189.8204799-99278 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

4,546.4308857-07703 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 401-0533-533.4300

38.1816239-97200 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

13.0419639-02331 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

63.3724515-76322 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

27.3525840-57588 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

221.4828635-95142 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

13.0429732-82177 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

108.9734080-03816 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

255.2138244-16469 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

27.7038472-13538 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.7646834-52215 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

90.4647533-10046 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

222.1848483-68421 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

31.2948784-38110 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

279.1251926-14112 Aug 30NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

33.9656821-04848 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

101.9456831-02874 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

115.1259268-64496 Sept7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 401-0533-533.4300

13.0460520-97182 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

567.0466101-01831 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

49.9466311-06884 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

29.8667305-62219 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

27.3567468-67586 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

13.0468117-21478 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

31.6569938-28117 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

104.4276171-09884 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0479034-46115 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

40.8282864-01883 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0493326-99348 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

31.7095524-02467 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300
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166.6199040-97517 Sept7NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

30.7690810-48119 Sept 7NextEra Energy Inc09/08/2023 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 21,467.80

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

225.00Lab TestingPace Analytical Services, LLC08/31/2023 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 225.00

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

260.00Meeting 9/11/23Mass ReZon…Palm Coast Observer, LLC08/31/2023 001-0512-512.4800

75.00Meeting 9/11/23 CoO Amen…Palm Coast Observer, LLC08/31/2023 001-0512-512.4800

260.00Ord 2023-09 Phase 2Palm Coast Observer, LLC09/14/2023 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 595.00

Vendor: Power & Pumps Inc

5,821.207.5HP Shinmaywa Submersib…Power & Pumps Inc07/26/2023 404-0535-535.6400

798.44replace worn out wear rings …Power & Pumps Inc08/23/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Power & Pumps Inc Total: 6,619.64

Vendor: Process Control Services

8,997.00Emergency PO - DO Probe an…Process Control Services08/27/2023 404-0535-535.4640

100.00FOB FactoryProcess Control Services08/27/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Process Control Services Total: 9,097.00

Vendor: Raftelis Financial Cosultants, Inc.

4,364.88Services from 8.1.23-8.31.23Raftelis Financial Cosultants, …09/13/2023 401-0533-533.3200

4,364.87Services from 8.1.23-8.31.23Raftelis Financial Cosultants, …09/13/2023 404-0535-535.3200

Vendor Raftelis Financial Cosultants, Inc. Total: 8,729.75

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box cleanedRayco Funding & Developme…08/29/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Cleaned Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Developme…09/06/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,150.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

76.99Contract Overage 8.13-9.12Staples Inc09/11/2023 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 76.99

Vendor: Staples, Inc

48.68Stamp,dispensor for papercli…Staples, Inc09/12/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 48.68

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 001-0541-541.3400

30.00100 Utility StSun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

37.00CoquinaSun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E Moody 6Sun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody 4Sun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.001769 E Moody PD OfficeSun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E Moody 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …09/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

30.00Versie LeeSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00JB King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00EJ ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00Municipal ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …09/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 577.00

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

80.00Damager Repair from Thund…Tara A. Fisher09/13/2023 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 80.00
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Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99Oil change 2005Terry Taylor Ford Company09/12/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 49.99

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

10.73Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/02/2023 001-0521-521.3400

29.04Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.49Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.40Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 001-0572-572.5200

32.48Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.93Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 401-0533-533.5220

17.93Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 402-0534-534.5220

100.33Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 404-0535-535.5220

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/23/2023 001-0521-521.3400

-5.58Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0541-541.5220

-5.58Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0549-549.5220

-5.63Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0572-572.5200

-5.58Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0572-572.5220

-5.58Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 401-0533-533.5220

-5.58Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 402-0534-534.5220

-5.58Credit on InvoiceUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 404-0535-535.5220

29.04Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.49Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.40Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0572-572.5200

81.78Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.93Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 401-0533-533.5220

17.93Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 402-0534-534.5220

40.25Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 404-0535-535.5220

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/30/2023 001-0521-521.3400

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/09/2023 001-0521-521.3400

29.15Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.51Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.38Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 001-0572-572.5200

27.01Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 001-0572-572.5220

36.05Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 401-0533-533.5220

18.00Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 402-0534-534.5220

51.39Uniform RentalsUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 673.29

Vendor: Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC

214.00PPE fpr Water/WastewaterVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC09/13/2023 401-0533-533.5205

214.00PPE fpr Water/WastewaterVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC09/13/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC Total: 428.00

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Services for 7.1.23-7.31.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.07/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Services for 7.1.23-7.31.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.07/01/2023 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Services for 7.1.23-7.31.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.07/01/2023 401-0533-533.4100

190.50Services for 7.1.23-7.31.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.07/01/2023 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Services for 7.1.23-7.31.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.07/01/2023 404-0535-535.4100

76.40Services for 9.1.23 - 9.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Services for 9.1.23 - 9.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2023 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Services for 9.1.23 - 9.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2023 401-0533-533.4100

190.50Services for 9.1.23 - 9.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2023 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Services for 9.1.23 - 9.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 954.00

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00August Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP08/31/2023 001-0514-514.3102

500.00August Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP08/31/2023 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: Wedoo Glass Mirrors & Shower Enclosures LLC

162.50Unit 5 Window RepairWedoo Glass Mirrors & Sho…09/07/2023 401-0533-533.4610



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08125 - 09.25.23 Warrant

9/18/2023 11:19:24 AM Page 6 of 8

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

162.50Unit 5 Window RepairWedoo Glass Mirrors & Sho…09/07/2023 404-0535-535.4610

Vendor Wedoo Glass Mirrors & Shower Enclosures LLC Total: 325.00

Grand Total: 94,037.18
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 32,665.31

401 - WATER 15,640.19

402 - SOLID WASTE 16,175.35

404 - SEWER 29,556.33

Grand Total: 94,037.18

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 400.00

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 803.68

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 76.99

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Servic… 100.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 119.98

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 1,400.64

001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildi… 80.00

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 46.49

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 149.98

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 122.93

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 245.51

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 96.68

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 1,582.72

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 39.94

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 500.00

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 40.00

001-0541-541.3401 Other Contract Services 480.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 152.80

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 13,281.97

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai… 558.57

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 467.61

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 130.63

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 13.91

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 352.00

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 244.59

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 888.60

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 29.34

001-0572-572.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 63.92

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 992.55

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 135.69

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li… 1,986.42

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 81.17

401-0533-533.3200 Accounting & Auditing E… 4,364.88

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 267.50

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 152.80

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,688.11

401-0533-533.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 1,410.00

401-0533-533.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 162.50

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm… 3,083.90

401-0533-533.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 43.00

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 310.00

401-0533-533.5210 Fuel 776.17

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 102.33

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 279.00

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 14,627.32

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid… 381.00

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - … 844.15

402-0534-534.4640 Repair & Maint - Equipm… 15.99

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 258.61

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 48.28
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

404-0535-535.3200 Accounting and Auditing 4,364.87

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 3,765.49

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 152.80

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,085.55

404-0535-535.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildi… 162.50

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equi… 9,219.92

404-0535-535.4900 Other Current Charges &… 268.00

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 2,709.24

404-0535-535.5210 Fuel 799.53

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 186.39

404-0535-535.5265 Tools 44.05

404-0535-535.6200 Buildings 976.79

404-0535-535.6400 Equipment > $5,000 5,821.20

Grand Total: 94,037.18

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 94,037.18

Grand Total: 94,037.18



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proposed Minutes Minutes



 
 
 

September 11, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes     Page 1 of 5 

 
CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 
 

JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 

 
TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 

 
PETE YOUNG 

 

 
 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING  
Monday, September 11, 2023 

 7:00 PM 
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, Fl 32110  

 
PH 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the 
Flag. 

 
Roll Call: Mayor Catherine Robinson; Vice Mayor Johns Rogers; Commissioner 
Toyna Gordon; Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Pete Young; City 
Attorney Paul Waters; City Manager Alvin B. Jackson; Community Development 
Director Bernadette Fisher; Finance Director Kristi Moss; Infrastructure Director 
Dustin Vost; City Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy City Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 

            
Invocation for Our Military Troops and National Leaders: 
Pastor Jearlyn Dennie led the invocation. 

 
B.    Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: 

   B.1. Proclamation: National Black Business Month 
Mayor Robinson read the proclamation into the record. Pastor Jearlyn Dennie, 
Nickie Grays & Leslie Giscombe with the African American Entrepreneurs 
Association accepted the proclamation. Mr. Giscombe reported this organization 
began in Bunnell four years ago and described how much they have grown.  He 
stated Bunnell was special and thanked the Mayor, Commissioners, and City 
Manager for their on-going support. 

 
   B.2. Proclamation: Overdose Awareness Day  
   Presentation to Reserve Detective Sergeant Harry Kuleski, Jr.  
   Chief Brannon thanked Commissioner Young for informing him of the service to 
   Bunnell by Harry Kuleski, Jr. Sergeant Groth read a summery of Mr. 
   Kuleski’s service to the community including 23 years in the Coast Guard, two 
   decades in the Sheriff’s Department, and eight years, after retirement volunteer 
   service to the City of Bunnell. Chief Brannon presented Mr. Kuleski with a Bunnell 
   PD Lapel pin, a Challenge Coin and the badge he wore while serving Bunnell. 
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C.   Consent Agenda: 
  C.1. Approval of Warrant 

a. September 11, 2023 Warrant 
  C.2. Approval of Minutes 

a. August 17, 2023 City Commission workshop Minutes 
b. August 28, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes 

   C.3. Request Approval of Amended Interlocal Agreement between the 
City of Bunnell and Flagler County Board of County 
Commissioners for Enhanced 911 Addressing.    

   C.4. Request to appoint Janice Catoggio to fill the vacated alternate 
member seat of the Planning, Zoning and Appeals Board for the 
remainder of the term.     

   C.5.  Request for a Letter of Support to Flagler County for their grant 
           Application for their Nexus Center Project. 
           
   Commissioner Schultz asked to pull item C-5 from the Agenda.  
 
   Motion:  Approve Items C.1.  through C.4. 

 Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
  Second by: Commissioner Schultz  
  Board Discussion: None 
  Public Discussion: None                                               
  Vote: Motion carried unanimously  
 

C.5. Request for a Letter of Support to Flagler County for their grant 
    Application for their Nexus Center Project. 

Commissioner Schultz asked to see the letter of support.  City Clerk Bates read 
the letter of support into record.  City Manager Jackson advised the County is in 
the process of applying for a State grant to assist with the building of the new 
library and community center to be located across the street from the new 
Sheriff’s Office and adjacent to Flagler Central Commerce Parkway.  

             Motion:  Approve Item C.5. 
 Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 

  Second by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
  Board Discussion: None 
  Public Discussion: None                                               
  Vote: Motion carried unanimously  

 
D.   Public Comments: 

 Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
 speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.   
 
None 

 
E.   Ordinances: (Legislative):  

E.1. Ordinance 2023-18 Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Section 50- 

13 Extra pick-up service. - Second Reading  
City Attorney Waters read the short title into the record.   
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Motion: Adopt Ordinance 2023-18 Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance 
Section 50- 13 Extra pick-up service. Second Reading  
Motion by:  Vice Mayor Rogers  
Second by: Commissioner Schultz 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

           
E.2. Ordinance 2023-09 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 
32,583+/- acres of land within the City of Bunnell. - First Reading  
City Attorney Waters read the short title into the record. He advised since the 
proposed Ordinance was drafted there had been a change to one of the named 
parcels; it had been sub-divided creating additional parcels and parcel numbers. 
Staff will include the additional parcels numbers in Exhibit B at Second Reading and 
advised the Commission to approve the Ordinance as amended. Community 
Development Director Fisher read the new parcel numbers into record.  
Motion:  Approve Ordinance 2023-09 Requesting to change Ordinance 2023-09 
Request to change the official zoning map for 32,583+/- acres of land within the City 
of Bunnell as Amended. - First Reading  
Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
Second by: Commissioner Young 
Board Discussion: Vice Mayor stated he’s heard from several concerned citizens. 
He stated they have been assured by the City Manager and Staff there will be no ill 
effects on the property owners. Mayor Robinson asked City Manager Jackson to 
explain why they went this route.  City Manager Jackson explained State Law 
requires properties in Bunnell to have City Zoning in order to be able to develop the 
property; following all the mass annexations from 2006-2008, these designations 
were never changed to a Bunnell designation.  This meant when property owners 
wanted to develop their property, they had to request the zoning be changed. This 
was time consuming and costly to the property owners. The Commission was 
approached and decided the City would take on the cost of the changes and do a 
mass rezoning. 
Public Discussion: None                                 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously  

 
F.  Resolutions: (Legislative): 
     F.1. Resolution 2023-04 Adopting the Tentative Millage Rate for Fiscal Year 
     2023/2024. 
     City Attorney Waters read the short title into the record. Mayor Robinson read the 

required Trim Notice statement into record and announced the Second Public   
Hearing will be on September 25, 2023 at 7:00 PM at the Government Services 
Building Chamber Meeting Room, 1769 East Moody Blvd., Bunnell, FL 32110.  

 Motion: Adopt Resolution 2023-04 Adopting the Tentative Millage Rate for Fiscal   
Year 2023/2024. 

            Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
     Second by: Commissioner Schultz 

Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None                                 

 Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
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F.2. Public Hearing: Resolution 2023-05 Adopting the Tentative Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

     City Attorney Waters read the short title into the record.  
Motion: Adopt Resolution 2023-05 Adopting the Tentative Budget for Fiscal Year 
2023-2024 
Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion: Vice Mayor Rogers requested an explanation for the budget 
total. Finance Director Moss explained the proposed budget includes all funds, even 
the Enterprise Funds, the CRA, the new Building Fund and the General Fund; the 
total budget for the General Funs is $8,650,333.00 which includes the City reserves 
as well. 
Public Discussion: None                                 

 Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

 
      G.  Old Business: None 
 
      H.  New Business:  

H.1. Request Approval of Contract 2023-17 with Environmental Land Services 
of Flagler County for Solid Waste Dumping Services.  
City Clerk Bates presented the item and explained this is the contract being award 
for dumping services as requested through RFP 2023-02.  
Motion: Approve Contract 2023-17 with Environmental Land Services of Flagler 
County for Solid Waste Dumping Services. 
 Motion by:  Vice Mayor Rogers 
 Second by:  Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion: None 

 Public Discussion: None                                 
 Vote: Motion carried unanimously  
 

I.     Reports: 

 City Clerk –   None 

 Police Chief - stated he would be representing the City at the ILA meeting 
regarding the Carver Gym.  Mayor Robinson expressed she wanted on 
record the name of the Gym should remain the same and she would 
not support a name change. Chief further reported on Tuesday, 
10/3/2023 the PD will be hosting “National Night Out” at the Grand 
Reserve Amenities building at 501 Grand Reserve Drive. At the 
request of Dr. Jackson, Chief Brannon reported his plans for the 
Veterans Day Parade planned for November 11, 2023 at 10:00 am. 

 City Attorney- None 

 City Manager- reported Flagler Beach has scheduled the next Joint 
Workshop with all municipalities in Flager County for the Quality of Life Board 
on Wednesday, September 13, 2023 at 5:30 PM and read the items currently 
on the agenda.    

 Mayor and City Commissioners 
o Commissioner Young– thanked Chief Brannon for his recognition of 

Reserve Detective Sergeant Harry Kuleski, Jr. 
o  Commissioner Schultz – stated she would attend the Flagler Beach 
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Meeting Quality of Life Meeting.  
o Commissioner Gordan – None  
o Vice Mayor Rogers- Stated he would try to be at the ILA meeting 

about the Carver Gym and he agreed with Mayor Robinson the 
name should remain the same.  

o Mayor Robinson – stated she attended the 9/11 Memorial Ride 
event; it was a beautiful day. She thanked the City Attorneys Wade 
Vose and Paul Waters and City Clerk Bates for putting together the 
Ethics training. 
 

J.    Call for Adjournment. 
Motion: Adjourn 
Motion by: Commissioner Gordon 
Seconded by:  Commissioner Schultz 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously  
Meeting Adjourned: 7:55 PM 

 
 

 
_______________________________           ____________________________ 

      Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor             Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk 
 

 
   ______________________________          ______________________________ 
     Date              Date 

 

 

 

**The City adopts summary minutes.  Audio files in official City records are retained 
according to the Florida Department of State GS1-SL records retention schedule** 



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. C.3.

Document Date: 9/8/2023 Amount:  404-0535-535.6200
Department: Infrastructure Account #:  $59,000

Subject: Request Approval of CPH, LLC.’s Work Order for Wastewater Treatment
Plant (WWTP) Improvements – Phase 1 Early Work

Agenda Section: Consent Agenda:

Goal/Priority: Infrastructure

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
CPH Work Order Contract
2023-13 CPH Engineering Services Contract

Summary/Highlights:

The City is currently under contract with CPH, LLC. for continuing Professional Engineering
Services (#2023-13). Staff is seeking approval for a Work Order to provide engineering services in
connection with the Construction of the Bunnell WWTP Improvements Phase 1 Early Work.

Background:

The Infrastructure Department has been utilizing the services of CPH, LLC. for the design and
pre-construction processes of the WWTP Expansion and Rehabilitation Project.
 
A Work Order was submitted by CPH to provide assistance with the Construction Management At
Risk (CMAR) Pre-Construction Phase Services for the City. Assistance involves bidding and pre-
construction services, contract services, meeting attendance, coordination meetings, Requests for
Information, pre-work payment requests and finalizing any construction funding assistance to name
a few of the tasks mentioned in the Work Order.
 

Staff Recommendation:

Approve CPH’s Work Order for Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Improvements – Phase 1
Early Work in the amount of $59,000.

City Attorney Review:



Approved

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

Recommend Approval. Funds for this purpose are budgeted in account #404-0535-535.6200.

City Manager Review/Recommendation:

Approved



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
